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KOCUSeO ON WHAT WAI TERS TO YOU

FAX COVER SHEET

-» PUCO Docketing Division

41 South High Street 
Huntington Center. 21 si Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215

DATE: August 20, 2018

TO: PUCO Docketing Division
FAX; 614.466.0313 
PHONE: 614.466.4095

FROM; David A. Ferris 
FAX: 614.463.9792
PHONE: 614.463.9770

PAGES (including cover 
page):

RECEIVED
AUG 2 0 20I8 

docketing division
_____ PUCO

SUBJECT Thrifty Propane, Inc. > Case No. OH3219302370C

CLIENT MATTER:
THE ORIGINAL OF THIS DOCUMENT WILL BE SENT BY:
El Regular Mail □ Overnight Mail □ This is the Only Form of Delivery

COMMENTS:

Wo are iranamitllng Irom facsimile equipment, which wilt automatically connect transmissions to Rootzel & Andress iwenty-lour hours q day.
If problems arise during transmission, please contact the oporalor at the office number Hated above. Thank you.

NOTEi Unless otherwise indicated, the Information in this facsimile transmission Is confidential information Intended for the individual or entity named above. 
The information containod in this Iransrrnssion may also be attorney-client pnviieged and/or protooted as attorney work product. H the reader of this message 
is not the intended raolplent, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you ere tiereby notitied that any dissemination, 
distfibirlion or copying of this communication Is strictly prohibited. If you have received tiiis communioation In error or are not sure whether it is confidential 
or otherwise privileged, ploase immediately notify us via telephone, artd return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service at 
our expense. Thank you.

RALAW.COM
x«- to oortlfy appeorino are an

and cnsrd.nte rsprodvotion o;:: a file
de,iivureu In tlan cc\/r:;;0 ox

Tiicbsiician------- Sate ^ j XI j / P



Q 08/20/2018 3:08 PM ET Fax Services PUCO Docketing Division

O ROETZEL
41 South High Street 

Huntington Center, 21st Floor 
Columbus. OH 43215 

DIRECT DIAL 614.723.2010 
PHONE 614.463.9770 fax 614.463.9792 

dferris@ralaw.com

WWW.RAIAW.COM

August 20, 2018

VIA FACSIMILE & U.S. MAIL

PUCO Docketing Division 
180 East Broad Street, 1Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Re: Thrifty Propane, Inc. - Case No. OH3219302370C

Dear Docketing Division:

On behalf of the respondent, Tlirifty Propane, Inc. (“Respondent”), I am writing to 
request an administrative hearing in the above-referenced case. The address for Respondent is 
P.O. Box 2018, Medina, OH 44258.

Please direct future con*espondence to me as authorized agent for Respondent. My 
address is: Roetzel & Andress, LPA, 41 S. High Street, 21®* Floor, Columbus, OH 43215.

Please advise if you require anything further. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

ROETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA

David A. Fenis

RALAW.COM
ROETZeU * ANDR6SS. A l.sGAi PnO'^L.SSlOMAI. ASSOCiAT.-C/N
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Public Utilities 

Commission
Astm 2. HnquOi Cnaifnisiii

Commissioners

M, Bcyi rrwnfedd 
Thnirss W. JoJi^scn 

I.awrenf^s K. riisdwnpo 
Daniel ?•?. Conwjiy

O.H3219302370C 
Angela Mnloof 
PO Box 2018 
Medina, OH 44258

07/11 /2018

Rii. NOrrCE OF PRELIMINARY 
DETERMLNATIOiV 
Case Ho. OH32J 9302370C

Dear Sir or Madam:

Oii 04'23/2018, a vehicle operated by THRIFTY PROPANE TNC; and driven by .JAMES R MAHAN JR, 
was inspected within die State of Ohio. /\s the re.<;itlt of discovety of the following violutions of the Commis.sion's rules,

.Staff of the ComrxtVRRion timely notified THRIFTY PROPANl". INC (Respondent) purtiuant to rule 4901;2-7-07. Olho 
Administrative Code (O. A.C.), that it intended to assess a civil forfeiture agaiast the Respoudont in the following 
ainounc

CODE GROUP VIOLATION FORFEITURE
172.328D - Fail to mark manual remote shutoff device: None--needs "EraergeTicy SlnitolT'in 2520.00

Icttcis ai least 0.75 inches in height.
I75.315N3 ■■ Ho emergency discharge corm’oh metered delivery. LED light on rcmoie conirci 5040.00

docs not come on when button depressed
Total Hazvnat 7560.00

TOTAI. AMOUNT DUB: 87,560,00

A contcrencc was conducted pursuant to mlc 4901:2-7-J 0. 0. AC., at which (he Respondent had a full 
opporiimity to present any reasons why the violation did noi occur as alleged, mitigatijtg circxi.m.shinces regarding the 
amount of any forfeiture, and any other infomiatioii relevant to the action proposed to be taken bySralT.

As a result of the conference. Staff has made a Prclimiiiaiy Dctcnninaiimi that ihe Commission should assess a 
civil rorfeiture agairtst THIUFTY PROPANE 1NC in The following araoimi:

CODE GROUP violation

'I DO EflstBroiicf Street 
Cdumbus, Ohio S3215-379J

F{7.RlTilTURE

(614) 466-3016 
v/ww.PUCOohio.fjov
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o,
S3

I72.32SD 

173.315 N3

Commission
Aslifl Z. Haque, C?V3ir,7id”

Fail 10 mark jnamial i-emote shutoff device; None --needs "Hmergency Shutoff in 
lericrs at least 0.75 inches in height.
No emergency discharge contiol, metered deJivery; LFD liglil on I'cinotc control 
doc.s not come on when button depressed 
'I'otal TIazmat

Gomwissionefs

M, Byih Tromt>oi<! 
Tberi3S W. Johr;^on 

Lnv.m:ix K.
OanlpIR Cunr.’ay

2520.00

5040.00

7560.00

TOTAL AMOL/NT DUK: $7,560.00

Within 30 days of this notice, yon must either: (I) pay the assessed civil forfeirarc or (2) file a written request 
for an administrative hearing pursuant to rule 4901:2-7-l 3,0. A.C. Failure to file a written request for an adminisiniiive 
hearing within 30 days shall constitute a waiver of your right to further contest ilic violations and will conclusively 

■ establish the occurrence of the violaiioas. Such failure shall also constiTute a waiver of your right to further contest 
liability to the stale of Ohio for the civil foifeilure described in the notice mid will result in the Ibifeiiure amount being 
refeiTed to the Ohio Atroracy General’s office for collection,

Plca.se coasiilt the enclosed instruction sheet for additional infomiarion regarding this Notice of Preliminary 
Deterjninatioa

Sinccrclv.

Rod Moser, Chief of Comiiliaticc 
Tmnspoilalion Dcparlmcnt

Compliance Officer; T)iomo.s Persinger

1PO East Bfoad Sli-eoi 
Cdiimbiis, Ohio 4321 .■>•3793

(G14)46S-3fl1G
wvwPUCO.Qliio.QOv
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TJiePiiWic 
Coiiimlxsicii nfOhioCoimiiiiisioit nfOhia
ISO Jt. Brond Si. - I’oiirili Tlooi
Ctilumbus, OH 43115

Oiwas VOUCHER

Date:

Legal Name;
Address:

City:
State:
Zip:

7/11/2018

THRIFTY PROPANE INC
PO BOX 2018
MEDINA
OH
44258

Case Mumber. OH3219302370C

PIN: JK3T

buePafe

8/25/2018 $7,560.00

Total $7,560.00

Pay online at https://omcis.puc.state.oh.us/home.aspx or enclose this 
voucher with your chock or money order If paying by mall.

I I

OH 3219.305370C
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ROADSIDE INSPECTION 
INSTRUCTION SHEET

NOTICE OF FREUMfNARY DETERMINATION

PleasQ read this insfruction sheet care SiUv. It conuiins inf/rmation about your rights and 
resfvnsihih'ties in regard to this Notice ofPndiiuinary Detenuimition.

You hi-ivc itctfivcd <i ''Noiicc of I’l'climiiwry Derenninatioii" as dcsciibccl in Rule49012, Ohio Administrative Code (0-A.C.)- 
Witlifn 30 days of this notice, you must citlien (I) pay the assessed civil rorfeituve or (2) file n written request thr an fldrtiinistratjvo 
heaving. If you do noi pity ihe forieiuivc or file u request 1'or an admiiiijimtivc hearing within 30 days of this notice. yot.iv case will 1» 
placed in our default pixjccss, Built piocodurcs arc described Itelow.

1. f-futv [i> pay the Forfoitnre

n'v't'u do noi wiuh to funhorcoiucsi the violadoas descritrod in this notice^ you may make piiymcitl of the civil fovfcitiiie Indicated 
ivi this ttolice via oiti^ ijf die follossing ntethods;

Onimg at l)ltps://omcis.piic.stute.oh.iis.'ltome.asp.‘c. You will need ytnir case mimbcranH PIN JooiUed on tlio 
voucher

enclosed

Mat^scird a check or money order (no Canadian posial motley orders) made iMvablo lo‘'Treasurer, Slate of Ohio," In order to 
dssiire pvnpcr credit, yvu must wrlic ihc c»se number on the face of the check or money oi dor. Please send paywient to the 
followiitfi address;

Public L'tililias Commission of Ohio 
.Aitii: CF Processing 
1RO Hast Biuad Street 4th Floor 
Columbus, OH 4.^215-3793

2. Hinv to File a Request for an Adiiiinisfnttivc llcaring

If you wish to fui thcr contest ihc violations dt^sci ilied in this notice, you shniiW file a '' Request for an Admitiistra dve Me^innK” 
with thtCommissioiVs Docketing Division os described in Utile 4901 ’.i-"-! 3, O.A.C. Yotrr "Request for iinAtlnuniMrative Hearing” 
iTuist be ill writing and must coutein Ute case uumbev indicated on tltis notice, Also, please include the euntnet name, ndtlrcss, niui 
telephone number, of tlic jictson to whom rurdicruominunicaiions regardmg this inaUer should be diceded. Tiic icquc.st shall be 
signed by fhu respondciu or its auilKtriycd rcpicscntative. A copy olTlus "Notice of Pi-cliiuinary Deiermiuation" tnusi be attached 
to yoiirrcqucsL

Youf “Request for an Adnhnisvrativc Hcarine" must be mailed or hanti-ddivert'Cl ivilhiii 3t>days oft-hts notice to the follow-ing 
address;

Public Utilities Commission ofOlho 
Attn: Docketing Division 
180 Bast Broad Street 
adwTibus. OH 43215-3793

3. Fnilin e to Submit a Rcoiiest for an AdmiHistrative Heai ing

If yon do not serve a linicly "Kcquesl Jbratt Adininlsiracivc Hearing'' in the imiTincr described above, you wil! forfeii your right lo 
further contest tlic violalioiis described in this notice and die occiutuhcc of the violations will be conclusively esuibli.shcd. Such
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failure shiiH nlso constituic a vvaiv-crofyour riglit lo liinher comesi liabiliiv k> rlie Stmc: of Ohio for ihc civil foilfeiluro ficsciibcil in 
this nolicc and will result in ihc roitciiure aniouui being lefoiTcd u> the Ohio Auonicy Ciencrarsoriicc forcoUcciioa

4. Codt’s. Violation Croiios. und r-'oripjturc Amoiinfs

"Oode” in this notice idcniifies the rule dvJt was violated Numbers in <i 100 or 300 scries refer to spccitlc sections of the ! laziuxions 
Maiaviols RcgtilaiioiK ov itw i-r;<teo\l Motor Carrier Safety KcsiiUttioiis Iticated iu Title 49 ofilic (Jade offedeial Rsgulations 
(C.F.R.). Some sec (ion numbers may have suffixes beyond those whiuh appctir in the C.lMl, These air; used for iniemnl dtila 
collection purposes. Codes in yihcr foniiats refer to violations of Ohio's srnUKesor l•egllIa^^OllS,

"Violalioil Group” idctlfifies the mimeric«l groitp (I -4) of tlio violation foj' [uirjwsc? of culoiihiiiiiy the civil rorrciiine. Section 
4923.99. Ohio vised Code, authorizes the l-’ublic Utilities Commission of Ohio to assess a civil fui-rcitm-c of up to S25,(K)0 for cadi 
day of each violnticn. The amount of any forfeiture dC))e)Kls tipoii llie nature, gravily. ciifumstances, and extent of the violation, 
the offenders degree ofctilpability forllio violation, and the offundci's history of violKtion.s. "Total Ainoum Due" is ihc total 
amouni of-viie civil roiTevuim ftssesscd tor all vioiaiioos. (.Inscribed iinhis rwticc.

For additional inJdnnaiion regarding the civil foilciture progitiin. please coitlaol Hie CompJitince Division.

5. VioJalloiis of 49 C.F.R. 38.1.51, .^01.1 A .392.5tcV21. .392.10. .192.g0m>. 395.i3UlT 396.9fclf2). and rule 4lH)t;2-5-07fDl
of tlio Ohio Adniinistrfltivc Code

Ifyoiiarc "convicted'' of violating <my of the following 49 C.l-.R. 383,31.391.15.393.5(c)(2). 392..10.392.80(a), 392.82(a), .395,13(d), 
396.9(cX2). or rule 4901 •.2-5-07(0) of rhe Ohio Arlmiuisiralive Coile, you may be distllMlificd front ojxraling a coirnwrcial irrotor 
vehicle fora luinimumofdOclays. Thi: federal rcaulalicmsdermeseonvicdonas, "An mwacated adjudication of guilt, or a 
ciotormiri/tcioii that a [xjjs'oh has vjo/ated or fitifed to comply with die (iiw in a court of original jurisdiction or by an aiifhonzed 
adniinlsi'i'iitive trilmnnl, an unvacated forfciuire of [xii) or ooMnieral deposiied lo secure the |x*iso)i’s apjH'tirarec in court, a plcti of 
guilty or nolo conicndcrc accepted by-ilic court, ilie payment of a fine or court cost, or vioialion of a cnndilion of lelcasc without 
bail, wgaidless of whether or not the pcnafiy is rebtiicd. suspended, or prolraied’'

C. Conies of Inspection Reports

A copy of the insjiectlon report fov the Molatioivs described in this notice wms given to the driver -at tlie lirne of tnspeciicm. Yov 
may request additional copies ofitispeciien re|K'rls.

Obciin copies at this web site:
hillK/Vwww, puc.stai6.o!iiis/st:cureA3MClS.''ptiblic/seaivhc<irrieircpoits.aspx 

Or you may email youi- reque^i to;
cmvrepoTts<iytUK:.siAto,o5%.\.R. Please provide Hit iospectlun mimbcr ami Inspection date in your requosl-


